
"The Four Hundred"

Index by Recipe
Page Last Name First Name Recipe

43 Southon Mrs. F. A Cheese Dish

50 Boldman Mrs. John Apple and Raisin Salad

15 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Apple Cake

36 Anonymous Apple Pie

17 Colvin Mrs. Ronald Apple Sauce Cake

7 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Baking Powder Biscuits

45 Welborn Mrs. Elizabeth Beet Relish

11 Hill Mrs. Biscuits

19 Lester Mrs. C. Boiled Fruit Cake

7 Walker Mrs. Harry Boston Brown Bread

3 Beam Mrs. Andrew Brown Bread

9 Byers Mrs. O. W. Brown Bread

9 Kindleberger Mrs. J. B. Brown Bread

5 Powers Mrs. Pansy Brown Bread

5 Welborn Mrs. Elizabeth Buckwheat Griddle Cakes

33 Ormsby Mrs. Butterscotch Pie

49 Francoise Mrs. E. Cabbage Salad

48 McDowell Mrs. Don Cabbage Salad

41 Baker Mrs. Clarence Camp Custer Stew

53 Titus Mrs. Canned Tomato Soup

29 Meyers Mrs. Pete Caramel Cookies

40 Libby Mrs. Frank Caramel Frosting

49 Travis Mrs. Cheese and Nut Salad

47 Fair Mrs. Belva M. Cherries

48 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Cherry Delight

44 Colvin Mrs. Ronald Chili Sauce

45 Welborn Mrs. Elizabeth Chili Sauce

24 Lester Mrs. C. Chocolate Cake

23 Libby Mrs. Frank Chocolate Cake

39 Anonymous Chocolate Frosting

38 Southon Mrs. Alfred Christmas Pudding

27 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Cocoanut Kisses

50 Schau Mrs. Cora T. Combination Salad

52 Ferguson Mrs. William Corn Soup

39 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Cracker Pudding

27 Burdick Mrs. Susie Crackerjacks

48 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Cranberry Sauce

25 Meyers Mrs. Pete Cream Caramel Cake

51 Foote Mrs. Zella M. Cream of Tomato Soup

33 Hill Mrs. T. Cream Pie

40 Kindleberger Mrs. J.    Creamed Chicken

28 Ackley Mrs. C. E. Crumb Cookies

31 Rice Mrs. George  Custard Pie

27 Kindleberger Mrs. J. B. Date Bars

15 Campbell Mrs. B. F. Date Cake

15 Johnson Mrs. George A. Date Cake

15 Smith Linnie Date Cake

39 Anonymous Date Pie

33 Ormsby Mrs. Date Pie

9 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Date Rolls

23 Boylan Mrs. Walter Devil's Food
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23 Tilly Mrs. Edward Devil's Food

23 Walker Mrs. W. E. Devil's Food

45 Anonymous Dill Pickles

44 Kindleberger Mrs. J. Dresden Relish

11 Schau Mrs. Cora Eggless, Butterless, Milkless Cake

43 Martin Mrs. Karl Eggs in a Nest

52 Ferguson Mrs. William Fish Chowder

30 Burdick Mrs. Susie Fried Cakes

31 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Fried Cakes

40 Williams Mrs. E. T. Fried Ham

19 Colvin Mrs. Henry Fruit Cake

34 MacDowell Mrs. Don Fruit Whip

24 Baker Mrs. Clarence Gingerbread

3 McLinktock Mrs. Sarah Graham Bread

17 Keelan Mrs. Charles Graham Flour Cake

33 Drake Mrs. G. W. Graham Pudding

28 Walker Mrs. Harry Hermits

26 Meyers Mrs. Pete Holiday Dainties

41 Cuthbert Mrs. Home Made Sausage

28 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Honey Cookies

38 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Jelly Pie

21 Travis Mrs. Jelly Roll

3 Walker Mrs. Harry Johnny Cake

49 Ormsby Mrs. Kidney Bean Salad

31 Lester Mrs. C. Lemon Cake Pie

32 Hill Mrs. T. Lemon Pie

21 Stennard Mrs. John Little Spice Cakes

43 Francoise Mrs. E. Macaroni and Dried Beef

50 Boldman Mrs. John Macaroni Salad

19 Kindleberger Mrs. J. Madison Fruit Cake

34 Samson Mrs. Alma Maple Nut Bavarian Cream

40 Ormsby Mrs. Meat Loaf

32 Williams Mrs. E. T. Milk Sherbert

39 Samson Mrs. Alma Moca Frosting

21 Chase Mrs. Grace Mock Angel Food Cake

49 Titus Mrs. Mock Mayonnaise

24 Walker Mrs. W. E. Molasses Cake

46 Anonymous Mother's Favorite Pickles

46 Feldes Mrs. J. Mustard Pickles

52 Martin Mrs. Karl Noodles

9 Preston Mrs. Nut Bread

34 Martin Mrs. Karl Nut Frappe

7 Colvin Mrs. Ronald One Egg Muffins

39 Meyers Mrs. Pete Orange Frosting

47 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Orange Marmalade

32 Ferris Mrs. Laura Orange Whip Pie

3 Anonymous Pancakes with Sweet Milk

26 Colvin Mrs. Ronald Panoche

43 Francoise Mrs. E. Pigs in Blanket

17 Seymour Mrs. Pineapple Cake

38 Martin Mrs. Karl Plain Paste - For Two Crust Pie

26 Kindleberger Mrs. Charles Plain Taffy
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25 Walker Mrs. W. E. Plain White Cake

47 Titus Mrs. Plum Conserve

24 White Mrs. Annie Plum Gingerbread

30 Chase Mrs. Grace Potato Fried Cakes

30 Drake Mrs. G. W. Potato Fried Cakes

30 Keelan Mrs. Charles Potato Fried Cakes

51 Colvin Mrs. Henry Potato Soup

36 Anonymous Prune Pie

35 Burdick Mrs. Susie N. Pumpkin Pie

35 Keyes Mrs. E. E. Pumpkin Pie

5 Ferguson Mrs. William C. Raisin Bread

29 Keelan Mrs. Charles Raisin Filled Cookies

39 Walker Mrs. W. E. Raisin Frosting

36 Anonymous Raisin Pie

31 Seymour Mrs. Raisin Pie

34 King Mrs. J. P. Rolled Oats Pudding

48 Libby Mrs. Frank Salad Dressing

50 Webster Mrs. P. C. Salad Dressing

48 Schau Mrs. Cora Salad Dressing 

41 Foote Mrs. Zella M. Salmon Loaf

42 McClintock Mrs. Sarah Salmon Patties

11 Cuthbert Mrs. John Scotch Short Bread

26 Byer Mrs. O. W. Sea Foam

40 Ferguson Mrs. William C. Seven Minute Icing

25 Fike Mrs. William  Silver Cake

51 Cuthbert Mrs. John Soup-making tips

17 Woodruff Mrs. Ada Sour Cream Cake

27 Kindleberger Mrs. J.    Sour Cream Cookies

32 Cuthbert Mrs. John Sour Cream Pie

44 King Mrs. J. P. Spaghetti and Tomatoes

13 Meulenberg Mrs. Spice Cake

13 Walker Mrs. W. E. Spice Cake

41 Crook Mrs. Bert Steak and Kidney Pudding

35 Libby Mrs. Frank Suet Pudding

29 Preston Mrs. Sugar Cookies

45 Anonymous Sweet Pickles

46 Kindleberger Mrs. J. Sweet Sliced Pickles

43 Bursey Mrs. Reg. Tasty Supper Dish

47 Kindleberger Mrs. J. To Can Tomatoes

42 Cuthbert Mrs. To Sugar Cure Hams and Bacon

50 Baker Mrs. Clarence Tomato and Asparagus Salad

46 Anonymous Tomato Relish

35 Burdick Mrs. Susie Transparent Pie

7 Schau Mrs. David Twin Mountain Muffins

42 Southon Mrs. Francis Veal and Ham Pie

42 Beam Mrs. Andrew Veal Loaf

11 Hill Mrs. White Bread

15 Meulenberg Mrs. White Cake

42 Chapman Mrs. Yorkshire Pudding
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Page Last Name First Name Recipe Section

43 Southon Mrs. F. A Cheese Dish Meats

50 Boldman Mrs. John Apple and Raisin Salad Salads, Etc.

15 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Apple Cake Cakes

36 Anonymous Apple Pie Desserts

17 Colvin Mrs. Ronald Apple Sauce Cake Cakes

7 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Baking Powder Biscuits Bread

45 Welborn Mrs. Elizabeth Beet Relish Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

11 Hill Mrs. Biscuits Bread

19 Lester Mrs. C. Boiled Fruit Cake Cakes

7 Walker Mrs. Harry Boston Brown Bread Bread

3 Beam Mrs. Andrew Brown Bread Bread

9 Byers Mrs. O. W. Brown Bread Bread

9 Kindleberger Mrs. J. B. Brown Bread Bread

5 Powers Mrs. Pansy Brown Bread Bread

5 Welborn Mrs. Elizabeth Buckwheat Griddle Cakes Bread

33 Ormsby Mrs. Butterscotch Pie Desserts

49 Francoise Mrs. E. Cabbage Salad Salads, Etc.

48 McDowell Mrs. Don Cabbage Salad Salads, Etc.

41 Baker Mrs. Clarence Camp Custer Stew Meats

53 Titus Mrs. Canned Tomato Soup Soups

29 Meyers Mrs. Pete Caramel Cookies Cookies -- Fried Cakes

40 Libby Mrs. Frank Caramel Frosting Frostings and Icings

49 Travis Mrs. Cheese and Nut Salad Salads, Etc.

47 Fair Mrs. Belva M. Cherries Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

48 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Cherry Delight Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

44 Colvin Mrs. Ronald Chili Sauce Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

45 Welborn Mrs. Elizabeth Chili Sauce Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

24 Lester Mrs. C. Chocolate Cake Cakes

23 Libby Mrs. Frank Chocolate Cake Cakes

39 Anonymous Chocolate Frosting Frostings and Icings

38 Southon Mrs. Alfred Christmas Pudding Desserts

27 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Cocoanut Kisses Cookies -- Fried Cakes

50 Schau Mrs. Cora T. Combination Salad Salads, Etc.

52 Ferguson Mrs. William Corn Soup Soups

39 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Cracker Pudding Desserts

27 Burdick Mrs. Susie Crackerjacks Candy

48 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Cranberry Sauce Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

25 Meyers Mrs. Pete Cream Caramel Cake Cakes

51 Foote Mrs. Zella M. Cream of Tomato Soup Soups

33 Hill Mrs. T. Cream Pie Desserts

40 Kindleberger Mrs. J.    Creamed Chicken Meats

28 Ackley Mrs. C. E. Crumb Cookies Cookies -- Fried Cakes

31 Rice Mrs. George  Custard Pie Desserts

27 Kindleberger Mrs. J. B. Date Bars Cookies -- Fried Cakes

15 Campbell Mrs. B. F. Date Cake Cakes

15 Johnson Mrs. George A. Date Cake Cakes

15 Smith Linnie Date Cake Cakes

39 Anonymous Date Pie Desserts

33 Ormsby Mrs. Date Pie Desserts

9 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Date Rolls Bread

23 Boylan Mrs. Walter Devil's Food Cakes
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23 Tilly Mrs. Edward Devil's Food Cakes

23 Walker Mrs. W. E. Devil's Food Cakes

45 Anonymous Dill Pickles Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

44 Kindleberger Mrs. J. Dresden Relish Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

11 Schau Mrs. Cora Eggless, Butterless, Milkless Cake Cakes

43 Martin Mrs. Karl Eggs in a Nest Meats

52 Ferguson Mrs. William Fish Chowder Soups

30 Burdick Mrs. Susie Fried Cakes Cookies -- Fried Cakes

31 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Fried Cakes Cookies -- Fried Cakes

40 Williams Mrs. E. T. Fried Ham Meats

19 Colvin Mrs. Henry Fruit Cake Cakes

34 MacDowell Mrs. Don Fruit Whip Desserts

24 Baker Mrs. Clarence Gingerbread Cakes

3 McLinktock Mrs. Sarah Graham Bread Bread

17 Keelan Mrs. Charles Graham Flour Cake Cakes

33 Drake Mrs. G. W. Graham Pudding Desserts

28 Walker Mrs. Harry Hermits Cookies -- Fried Cakes

26 Meyers Mrs. Pete Holiday Dainties Candy

41 Cuthbert Mrs. Home Made Sausage Meats

28 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Honey Cookies Cookies -- Fried Cakes

38 Finder Mrs. Dorothea Jelly Pie Desserts

21 Travis Mrs. Jelly Roll Cakes

3 Walker Mrs. Harry Johnny Cake Bread

49 Ormsby Mrs. Kidney Bean Salad Salads, Etc.

31 Lester Mrs. C. Lemon Cake Pie Desserts

32 Hill Mrs. T. Lemon Pie Desserts

21 Stennard Mrs. John Little Spice Cakes Cakes

43 Francoise Mrs. E. Macaroni and Dried Beef Meats

50 Boldman Mrs. John Macaroni Salad Salads, Etc.

19 Kindleberger Mrs. J. Madison Fruit Cake Cakes

34 Samson Mrs. Alma Maple Nut Bavarian Cream Desserts

40 Ormsby Mrs. Meat Loaf Meats

32 Williams Mrs. E. T. Milk Sherbert Desserts

39 Samson Mrs. Alma Moca Frosting Frostings and Icings

21 Chase Mrs. Grace Mock Angel Food Cake Cakes

49 Titus Mrs. Mock Mayonnaise Salads, Etc.

24 Walker Mrs. W. E. Molasses Cake Cakes

46 Anonymous Mother's Favorite Pickles Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

46 Feldes Mrs. J. Mustard Pickles Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

52 Martin Mrs. Karl Noodles Soups

9 Preston Mrs. Nut Bread Bread

34 Martin Mrs. Karl Nut Frappe Desserts

7 Colvin Mrs. Ronald One Egg Muffins Bread

39 Meyers Mrs. Pete Orange Frosting Frostings and Icings

47 Hayward Mrs. Ralph Orange Marmalade Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

32 Ferris Mrs. Laura Orange Whip Pie Desserts

3 Anonymous Pancakes with Sweet Milk Bread

26 Colvin Mrs. Ronald Panoche Candy

43 Francoise Mrs. E. Pigs in Blanket Meats

17 Seymour Mrs. Pineapple Cake Cakes

38 Martin Mrs. Karl Plain Paste - For Two Crust Pie Desserts

26 Kindleberger Mrs. Charles Plain Taffy Candy
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25 Walker Mrs. W. E. Plain White Cake Cakes

47 Titus Mrs. Plum Conserve Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

24 White Mrs. Annie Plum Gingerbread Cakes

30 Chase Mrs. Grace Potato Fried Cakes Cookies -- Fried Cakes

30 Drake Mrs. G. W. Potato Fried Cakes Cookies -- Fried Cakes

30 Keelan Mrs. Charles Potato Fried Cakes Cookies -- Fried Cakes

51 Colvin Mrs. Henry Potato Soup Soups

36 Anonymous Prune Pie Desserts

35 Burdick Mrs. Susie N. Pumpkin Pie Desserts

35 Keyes Mrs. E. E. Pumpkin Pie Desserts

5 Ferguson Mrs. William C. Raisin Bread Bread

29 Keelan Mrs. Charles Raisin Filled Cookies Cookies -- Fried Cakes

39 Walker Mrs. W. E. Raisin Frosting Frostings and Icings

36 Anonymous Raisin Pie Desserts

31 Seymour Mrs. Raisin Pie Desserts

34 King Mrs. J. P. Rolled Oats Pudding Desserts

48 Libby Mrs. Frank Salad Dressing Salads, Etc.

50 Webster Mrs. P. C. Salad Dressing Salads, Etc.

48 Schau Mrs. Cora Salad Dressing Salads, Etc.

41 Foote Mrs. Zella M. Salmon Loaf Meats

42 McClintock Mrs. Sarah Salmon Patties Meats

11 Cuthbert Mrs. John Scotch Short Bread Bread

26 Byer Mrs. O. W. Sea Foam Candy

40 Ferguson Mrs. William C. Seven Minute Icing Frostings and Icings

25 Fike Mrs. William  Silver Cake Cakes

51 Cuthbert Mrs. John Soup-making tips Soups

17 Woodruff Mrs. Ada Sour Cream Cake Cakes

27 Kindleberger Mrs. J.    Sour Cream Cookies Cookies -- Fried Cakes

32 Cuthbert Mrs. John Sour Cream Pie Desserts

44 King Mrs. J. P. Spaghetti and Tomatoes Meats

13 Meulenberg Mrs. Spice Cake Cakes

13 Walker Mrs. W. E. Spice Cake Cakes

41 Crook Mrs. Bert Steak and Kidney Pudding Meats

35 Libby Mrs. Frank Suet Pudding Desserts

29 Preston Mrs. Sugar Cookies Cookies -- Fried Cakes

45 Anonymous Sweet Pickles Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

46 Kindleberger Mrs. J. Sweet Sliced Pickles Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

43 Bursey Mrs. Reg. Tasty Supper Dish Meats

47 Kindleberger Mrs. J. To Can Tomatoes Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

42 Cuthbert Mrs. To Sugar Cure Hams and Bacon Meats

50 Baker Mrs. Clarence Tomato and Asparagus Salad Salads, Etc.

46 Anonymous Tomato Relish Preserves, Pickles, Etc.

35 Burdick Mrs. Susie Transparent Pie Desserts

7 Schau Mrs. David Twin Mountain Muffins Bread

42 Southon Mrs. Francis Veal and Ham Pie Meats

42 Beam Mrs. Andrew Veal Loaf Meats

11 Hill Mrs. White Bread Bread

15 Meulenberg Mrs. White Cake Cakes

42 Chapman Mrs. Yorkshire Pudding Meats
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